:

:

:

:

:

:

OTTIS ELWOOD TOOLE, Appellant, v. STATE OF FLORIDA, Appellee.

CASE NO. 65,378 0.0 J. V ... OCT 4 1984 CLERK, SUFREME CUURT Chief Deputy Clerk

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA

#### INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

MICHAEL E. ALLEN PUBLIC DEFENDER SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

PAULA S. SAUNDERS ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER POST OFFICE BOX 671 TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32302 (904) 488-2458

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

TABLE	$\mathbf{OF}$	CONTENTS
-------	---------------	----------

	PAGE

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii-v
I PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
II STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
III STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	2

#### IV ARGUMENT

#### ISSUE I

THE TRIAL COURT COMMITTED REVERSIBLE ERROR IN ALLOWING OVER DEFENSE OBJECTIONS EVIDENCE THAT APPELLANT WAS HOMO-SEXUAL AND HAD A RELATIONSHIP WITH THE VICTIM WHERE SUCH EVIDENCE WAS IRRELEVANT AND INTENDED ONLY TO SHOW APPEL-LANT'S BAD CHARACTER.

12

#### ISSUE II

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ALLOWING THE STATE TO CROSS-EXAMINE APPELLANT ABOUT HIS INCARCERATION IN LAKE BUTLER AND ABOUT A COLLATERAL CRIME WHEN APPELLANT WAS TEN YEARS OLD, THEREBY DEPRIVING APPELLANT OF HIS RIGHT TO A FAIR TRIAL. 17

#### ISSUE III

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO INSTRUCT THE JURY, PURSUANT TO APPELLANT'S REQUEST, ON TWO STATUTORY MITI-GATING CIRCUMSTANCES, THEREBY RENDERING APPELLANT'S DEATH SENTENCE UNCONSTITUTIONAL. 26

#### ISSUE IV

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO CONSIDER UNREBUTTED MENTAL MITIGATION BECAUSE OF THE COURT'S MISAPPREHENSION AND MISAPPLICATION OF THE LAW.

#### 36

#### ISSUE V

APPELLANT'S DEATH SENTENCE IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL, IN VIOLATION OF THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION, BECAUSE IT IS FOUNDED UPON AN AUTOMATIC AGGRA-VATING CIRCUMSTANCE. 44

#### ISSUE VI

APPELLANT'S DEATH SENTENCE IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL, IN VIOLATION OF THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION, BECAUSE IT IS FOUNDED UPON AN IMPROPER DOUBLING OF AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES. 47

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES	PAGE(S)
Akers v. State, 352 So.2d 97 (Fla. 4th DCA 1977)	15
<u>Alvord v. State</u> , 322 So.2d 533 (Fla. 1978)	48
Andrews v. State, 172 So.2d 505 (Fla. 1st DCA 1965)	16-17
Barnes v. State, 348 So.2d 599 (Fla. 4th DCA 1977)	26
Beagles v. State, 273 So.2d 796 (Fla. 1st DCA 1973)	15
<u>Bolender v. State</u> , 422 So.2d 833 (Fla. 1982)	48
<u>Bryant v. State</u> , 412 So.2d 347 (Fla. 1982)	28
<u>Bufford v. State</u> , 382 So.2d 1162 (Ala.Ct.Cr.App. 1980) <u>writ den</u> ., 382 So.2d 1175 (Ala. 1980)	44
Burch v. State, 343 So.2d 831 (Fla. 1977)	37
Chenault v. Stynchcombe, 581 F.2d 444 (5th Cir. 1978)	35
<u>Cooper v. State</u> , 336 So.2d 1133 (F1a. 1976)	29
<u>Clingan v. State</u> , 317 So.2d 863 (Fla. 2d DCA 1975)	15
<u>Curry v. State</u> , 355 So.2d 462 (Fla. 2d DCA 1978)	25
Daugherty v. State, 419 So.2d 1067 (Fla. 1982)	41
<u>Dixon v. State</u> , 426 So.2d 1258 (Fla. 2d DCA 1983)	20
Eddings v. Oklahoma, 455 U.S. 104 (1982)	26,29,31,32, 35,36,41
<u>Ferguson v. State</u> , 417 So.2d 639 (Fla. 1982)	43
<u>Ferguson v. State</u> , 417 So.2d 631 (F1a. 1982)	43
<u>Franklin v. State</u> , 229 So.2d 892 (Fla. 3d DCA 1969)	15
<u>Gelabert v. State</u> , 407 So.2d 1007 (Fla. 5th DCA 1981)	22
<u>Giddens v. State</u> , 404 So.2d 163 (Fla. 2d DCA 1981)	20
<u>Goodman v. State</u> , 336 So.2d 1264 (Fla. 4th DCA 1976)	18,20
<u>Gregg v. Georgia</u> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976)	30

(CONT'D)	
CASES	PAGE(S)
<u>Hall v. State</u> , 403 So.2d 1321 (Fla. 1981)	41
<u>Harris V. State</u> , 183 So.2d 291 (Fla. 2d DCA 1966)	16
Herman v. State, 341 So.2d 1010 (Fla. 4th DCA 1977)	18
Hooper v. State, 115 So.2d 769 (Fla. 3d DCA 1959)	23,24
<u>Huckaby v. State</u> , 343 So.2d 29 (Fla. 1977)	37,40,43
Jacobs v. State, 396 So.2d 713 (Fla. 1981)	48
<u>Jent v. State</u> , 408 So.2d 1024 (Fla. 1982)	45,46
Jones v. State, 332 So.2d 615 (Fla. 1976)	34
Kampff v. State, 371 So.2d 1007 (Fla. 1979)	48
Keller v. State, 380 So.2d 926 (Ala.Ct.Cr.App. 1979) app. after remand, 380 So.2d 938, writ den., 380 So.2d 938 (Ala. 1980)	44
<u>Kelly v. State</u> , 311 So.2d 124 (Fla. 3d DCA 1974)	19
<u>King v. State</u> , 390 So.2d 315 (Fla. 1980)	10,46,48,49
<u>Lewis v. State</u> , 398 So.2d 432 (Fla. 1981)	48
Lockett v. Ohio, 438 U.S. 586 (1978)	26,29,30,36,37
Lucas v. State, 376 So.2d 1149 (Fla. 1979)	48
McArthur v. Cook, 99 So.2d 565 (Fla. 1957)	18
Machara v. State, 272 So.2d 870 (Fla. 4th DCA 1973)	15,16
<u>Maggard v. State</u> , 399 So.2d 973 (F1a. 1981)	36
Mann v. State, 420 So.2d 578 (Fla. 1982)	40
Martin v. State, 420 So.2d 583 (Fla. 1982)	41
Martin v. State, 411 So.2d 987 (Fla. 4th DCA 1982)	20
<u>Mead v. State</u> , 86 So.2d 773 (Fla. 1956)	18,19,21

# TABLE OF CITATIONS (CONT'D)

TABLE OF CITATIONS (CONT'D)	
CASES	PAGE(S)
<u>Middleton v. State</u> , 426 So.2d 548 (Fla. 1982)	41
<u>Miller v. State</u> , 373 So.2d 882 (F1a. 1979)	42,43
<u>Mines v. State</u> , 390 So.2d 332 (F1a. 1980)	34,37,40,42
<u>Oats v. State</u> , 446 So.2d 90 (Fla. 1984)	48,50
<u>Pack v. State,</u> 360 So.2d 1307 (F1a. 2d DCA 1978)	25
Perkins v. State, 349 So.2d 776 (F1a. 2d DCA 1977)	26
<u>Perry v. State</u> , 395 So.2d 170 (Fla. 1980)	36
Provence v. State, 337 So.2d 783 (Fla. 1976) <u>cert denied</u> , 431 U.S. 969 (1977)	47,48,49
Raulerson v. State, 358 So.2d 826 (Fla. 1978)	48
<u>Roe v. State</u> , 96 Fla. 723, 119 So. 118 (1928)	24,25
<u>Smith v. State</u> , 340 So.2d 117 (Fla. 3d DCA 1976)	24
<u>Sneed v. State</u> , 397 So.2d 931 (Fla. 5th DCA 1981)	20,22-23, 25
Spivey v. Zant, 661 F.2d 464 (5th Cir. 1981)	30
State v. Cherry, 298 N.C. 86, 257 S.E.2d 551 (1979)	44,46
<u>State v. Dixon</u> , 238 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1973)	36
<u>State v. Goodman</u> , 298 N.C. 31, 257 S.E.2d 569 (1979)	50
State v. Johnson, 298 N.C. 47, 74, 257 S.E.2d 597 (1979)	35
State v. Pinch, 306 N.C. 1, 292 S.E.2d 203 (N.C. 1982)	32,33
State v. Rust, 197 Neb. 528, 250 N.W.2d 867 (1977)	49
State v. Stewart, 197 Neb. 497, 250 N.W.2d 849 (1977)	50
State v. Stokes, 308 N.C. 634, 304 S.E.2d 184 (1983)	32
<u>Stevens v. State</u> , 419 So.2d 1058 (F1a. 1982)	41
<u>Straight v. State</u> , 397 So.2d 903 (Fla. 1981)	25
<u>Taylor v. Kentuck</u> y, 436 U.S. 478 (1978)	35
Teffeteller v. State, 439 So.2d 840 (Fla. 1983)	28

Telophase Society of Florida, Inc. v. State Board of Funeral Directors	
and Embalmers, 334 So.2d 563 (Fla. 1976)	41
Thomas v. State, 403 So.2d 371 (Fla. 1981)	28,36
<u>Welty v. State</u> , 402 So.2d 1159 (Fla. 1981)	46,48,49
Westbrook v. Zant, 704 F.2d 1487 (11th Cir. 1983)	30
Whitehead v. State, 279 So.2d 99 (Fla. 2d DCA 1973)	18
<u>Williams v. State</u> , 110 So.2d 654 (Fla. 1959)	23,24
Zant v. Stephens,U.S, 77 L.Ed.2d 235 (1983)	44,46,47

STATUTES	PAGE(S)
Section 921.141, Florida Statutes	8,10,12,28,31 36,38,42,44,45 46,47

CONSTITUTIONS	PAGE(S)
Eighth Amendment, United States Constitution	28,30,44,47
Fourteenth Amendment, United States Constitution	28,30,44,47

MISCELLANEOUS	PAGE(S)
N.C. Gen.Stat. 15A-2000	32

v

## CASES

## PAGE(S)

#### IN THE FLORIDA SUPREME COURT

OTTIS ELWOOD TOOLE,	:
Appellant,	:
ν.	: CASE NO. 65,378
